

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 03-5232

---

CLIFFORD ACREE, COLONEL, et al.,  
Appellees,

v.

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, et al.,  
Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

---

PETER D. KEISLER  
Assistant Attorney General

ROSCOE C. HOWARD, JR.  
United States Attorney

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER (202-514-3602)  
H. THOMAS BYRON III  
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
LEWIS YELIN  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
601 D Street, N.W., Room 9113  
Washington, D.C. 20530

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES . . . . .	i
GLOSSARY . . . . .	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . .	2
STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS . . . . .	2
A.    The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act . . . . .	3
B.    Legislative and Executive Actions Regarding Iraq . . . . .	5
C.    The Litigation Below . . . . .	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
STANDARDS OF REVIEW . . . . .	19
ARGUMENT . . . . .	20
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION TO RENDER ITS JULY 8 DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST IRAQ . . . . .	20
A.    Section 1503 of the EWSAA and Presidential Determination No. 2003-23 Made 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) Inapplicable To Iraq . . . . .	20
B.    The District Court Erred In Refusing To Give Effect To Section 1503 And The Presidential Determination In This Case . . . . .	27
1.    The Doctrine Of Waiver Is Inappropriate . . . . .	27

2.	Section 1503 And The Presidential Determination Apply To Pending Cases . . . . .	29
3.	The District Court Was Obligated To Determine Its Own Subject-Matter Jurisdiction . . . . .	45
4.	The District Court Was Divested Of Jurisdiction Over Claims Against The Iraqi Intelligence Service And Saddam Hussein In His Official Capacity . . . . .	47
II.	THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO INTERVENE WAS A TIMELY EFFORT TO PRESERVE THE ISSUE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S JURISDICTION FOR APPELLATE REVIEW . . . . .	49
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Abraham-Youri v. United States</u> , 139 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	41
<u>Acree v. Snow</u> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2003) . . . . .	12, 22
<u>American Insurance Ass'n v. Garamendi</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003) . . . . .	40
<u>Antolok v. United States</u> , 873 F.2d 369, 375 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	43
<u>Aquamar S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</u> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13, 27, 28
<u>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</u> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) . . . . .	3
<u>Belk v. United States</u> , 858 F.2d 706 (Fed. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	41
<u>Bruner v. United States</u> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952) . . . . .	32, 34
<u>Bryant v. Yellen</u> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980) . . . . .	51
<u>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , D.C. Cir. No. 02-7085 (argued Dec. 15. 2003) . . . . .	40
<u>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</u> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	29
<u>Daingerfield Island Protective Society v. Lujan</u> , 920 F.2d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S., 809 (1991) . . . . .	13, 29, 34
<u>Daliberti v. Iraq</u> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001) . . . . .	25
<u>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</u> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) . . . . .	26, 38, 41
<u>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</u> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20, 50
<u>Hafer v. Melo</u> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) . . . . .	49

<u>Hallowell v. Commons</u> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916) . . .	32, 33, 35, 44
<u>Hill v. Iraq</u> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2001) . . . . .	25
<u>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</u> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) . . . . .	35
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .	37
<u>Johnson v. Eisentrager</u> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) . . . . .	44
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 72 (1938) . . . . .	28
<u>Joo v. Japan</u> , 332 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28, 38, 41, 44, 45
<u>Kentucky v. Graham</u> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) . . . . .	48
<u>LaFontant v. INS</u> , 135 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . .	35-37, 44
<u>Landgraf v. U.S.I. Film Products</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . . . .	32, 34, 35, 37, 42, 43
<u>Lindh v. Murphy</u> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) . . . . .	36
<u>Mansfield, Coldwater &amp; Lake Mich. Ry v. Swan</u> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884) . . . . .	51
<u>Ex parte McCardle</u> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) . . . . .	33
<u>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Social Services</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	48
<u>NAACP v. New York</u> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) . . . . .	51
<u>National Wildlife Federation v. Burford</u> , 878 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <u>rev'd on other grounds sub. nom.</u> , <u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) . . . . .	50
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission</u> , 580 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . .	37
<u>Penn. Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	41
<u>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iraq</u> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	53

<u>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</u> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	40
<u>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</u> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	4, 28, 38
<u>Railroad Co. v. Grant</u> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 398 (1878) . . . . .	32
<u>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	38, 40, 41, 47, 50, 53
<u>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</u> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	28
<u>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</u> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) . . . . .	4, 38
<u>Sherman v. Grinnell</u> , 123 U.S. 679 (1887) . . . . .	32
<u>Smith v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</u> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y.), <u>aff'd on</u> <u>other grounds</u> , 346 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12, 22
<u>Smith v. Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan</u> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	25
<u>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</u> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	29, 39
<u>Smoke v. Norton</u> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	49
<u>The Assessors v. Osbornes</u> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 567 (1869) . . . . .	32
<u>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Reddington</u> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) . . . . .	39
<u>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</u> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	47
<u>Tri-State Hospital Supply Corp. v. United States</u> , 341 F.3d 571 (2003) . . . . .	19
<u>United Airlines v. McDonald</u> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) . . . . .	51
<u>United States v. Testan</u> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) . . . . .	39
<u>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) . . . . .	42

<u>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,</u> 461 U.S. 480 (1983) . . . . .	4, 38, 46
<u>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</u> 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	26

**Statutes:**

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 ("FSIA"):

28 U.S.C. § 1330 . . . . .	10, 11, 30, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) . . . . .	1, 3, 46, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1603 . . . . .	47
28 U.S.C. § 1604 . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605 . . . . .	39
28 U.S.C. § 1605-1607 . . . . .	3, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) . . . . .	39
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) . . . . .	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)(A) . . . . .	21
28 U.S.C. § 1607(a)(7) . . . . .	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7) . . . . .	23

International Emergency Economic Powers Act ("IEEPA"),

50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1706 . . . . .	6
50 U.S.C. § 2505(j) . . . . .	6, 22
50 U.S.C. § 2405(j)(1) . . . . .	21
10 U.S.C. § 2249a(a) . . . . .	5, 22
10 U.S.C. § 2327(b) . . . . .	5, 22
15 U.S.C. § 7410(b) . . . . .	5, 22
22 U.S.C. § 2371(a) . . . . .	5, 22
26 U.S.C. § 901(j)(2)(iv) . . . . .	6, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	2, 54
Authorization For Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1501 . . . . .	5
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2003 ("EWSAA"), Pub. L. No. 108-11, 117 Stat. 559 . . . . .	7, 21, 23, 30, 31

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense and for the Reconstruction of Iraq and Afghanistan, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-106, 117 Stat. 1209, 1225-26 (Nov. 6, 2003) . . . . .	23
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 ("TRIA"), Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 . . . . .	11, 23
Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(c), 110 Stat. 1214, 1243 (1996) . . . . .	5, 39

**Regulations:**

55 Fed. Reg. 37793 . . . . .	5
68 Fed. Reg. 26454 . . . . .	7, 21, 26, 30
68 Fed. Reg. 31931 . . . . .	8, 24, 31
68 Fed. Reg. 14307 . . . . .	7, 23, 24, 31

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) . . . . .	12, 49, 51
---------------------------------	------------

**Miscellaneous:**

39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. No. 21, at 647-48 . . . . .	8
<u>Avoiding Expropriation Loss</u> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1666 (1966) . . . . .	44
